

Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



RESOLUTION NO. 2024-462

A RESOLUTION PROUDLY CONGRATULATING PAMANTASAN NG LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA ROTC UNIT FOR BEING THE CHAMPION AND BEST IN UNIFORM AWARDEE IN THE 1ST NATIONAL CAPITAL REGION-REGIONAL COMMUNITY DEFENSE GROUP (NCRRCDG) ROTC FANCY DRILL COMPETITION

Sponsored by:	Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT		***
	Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro		
	Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz	In	
	Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao	de	
	Hon. Coun. Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga	.12 0	
d V	Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa	à	
1	Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon	\$	
11 011	Hon. Coun. Ting D. Niefes	×	
	Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes	5	•
	Hon. Coun. Francis Ian T. Bagatsing	2	
	Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.	21	/
~ // [1]	Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla	Y	(
U //	Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo	(\land)	
	Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez	$\left(\right)$	
	Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr.	v	4
V	Hon. Coun. Jonas Angelo L. Abadilla - SK Presid	lent	
	Hon. Coun. Allen F. Ampaya – LB President		

WHEREAS, on 07 April 2024, the National Capital Region-Regional Community Defense Group (NCRRCDG) held its 1ST NCRRCDG ROTC Fancy Drill Competition at the Headquarters Philippine Army Grandstand, Fort Bonifacio, Taguig City;

WHEREAS, 1ST NCRRCDG ROTC Fancy Drill Competition aimed to emphasize the importance of ROTC as a training ground for civic engagement and character building for future leaders of the Philippine nation;

WHEREAS, the Pamantsan ng Lungsod ng Muntinlupa (PLMun) ROTC Unit guided by their ROTC Coordinator, Mr. Jerico N. Cabunias, was declared Champions and Best in Uniform over top 14 participating Colleges and Universities around Metro Manila;

WHEREAS, such achievement of the PLMun ROTC Unit is an attestation of future Muntinlupeño youth leaders equipped with nation-building, civic and community engagement skills;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, proudly congratulating Pamantasan ng Lungsod ng Muntinlupa ROTC Unit for being the Champion and Best in Uniform awardee in the 1st National Capital Region-Regional Community Defense Group (NCRRCDG) ROTC Fancy Drill Competition.

ADOPTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, this 15TH day of April 2024, on its 91^r Regular Session.

> People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com





Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



Page 2 Resolution No. 2024-462 CONCURRED: **DISTRICT 1:** COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ Member Member COUN. PAT BONCAYAO Mem COUN. ATTY. RACHEL KATRIEL ANN C. ARCIAGA Member COUN. IVEE RHIA A. TADÉFA COUN. ALLAN REYA. CAMILON Member Member 1 COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT COUN. TING NIEFES Member Member DISTRICT 2: 1 COLIN. MAR ESTER M. BAES COUN. FRANCIS IAN BAGATSING Member Member COUN. ENGR. I MERTO T. SEVILLA, JR. Member COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA de Member COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ Member Member COUN. RODOLFOW. MOLDEZ, JR. Member By by d. K Muntinlupa People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 Nakakaproud!

Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Republic of the Philippines CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA Sangguniang Panlungsod ng Muntinlupa



Page 3 Resolution No. 2024-462 Sectoral Representative: ANGELOL. ABADILLA COUN. ALLEN F. AMPAYA COUN. JONA\$ President President Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan Liga ng mga Barangay I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution. CECILIA O. LAZARTE Secretary to the Sanggunian ATTESTED: ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer APPROVED: ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON City Mayor 23 APR 2024 Date: Norie/10th SP People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 Nakakaprow Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com